A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1 - 2 0 1 2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

In the year ended 30 June 2012, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the costing
of infant trees. Cost of fertilisers and pesticides, the principal directly attributable costs incurred
during the period of biological growth to the stage the trees start bearing fruits (i.e. from age 0 to
3), are now capitalised as additions to the relevant biological assets. In prior years, these costs were
expensed as incurred and included in general and administrative expenses in profit or loss. The
management believes the new policy is preferable as it more fairly reflects the financial results of the
Group’s agricultural activities.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effects of the change in the
consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2011 and in the consolidated statements
of financial position at 30 June 2011 and 1 July 2010 are set out below.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2011

2011
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

2011
(as restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 1,412,621 – 1,412,621
Cost of sales (674,019) – (674,019)

Gross profit 738,602 – 738,602
Other income 9,787 – 9,787
Net gain on change in fair value of biological assets 598,000 (90,288) 507,712
Selling and distribution expenses (63,314) – (63,314)
General and administrative expenses (161,621) 19,249 (142,372)

Profit from operations 1,121,454 (71,039) 1,050,415
Finance costs (177) – (177)

Profit before income tax 1,121,277 (71,039) 1,050,238
Income tax expense (1,785) – (1,785)

Profit for the year 1,119,492 (71,039) 1,048,453

Attributable to
Equity shareholders of the Company 1,109,992 (71,039) 1,038,953
Non-controlling interest 9,500 – 9,500

1,119,492 (71,039) 1,048,453

Earnings per share RMB RMB RMB

– Basic 1.056 (0.068) 0.988

– Diluted 1.050 (0.067) 0.983

72

A S I A N  C I T R U S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2011

30 June 2011
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

30 June 2011
(as restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,638,339 – 1,638,339
Land use rights 69,889 – 69,889
Construction-in-progress 70,611 – 70,611
Biological assets 2,055,298 31,199 2,086,497
Intangible assets 53,287 – 53,287
Deposits 114,500 – 114,500
Goodwill 1,157,261 – 1,157,261

5,159,185 31,199 5,190,384

Current assets
Biological assets 145,561 – 145,561
Properties for sale 5,830 – 5,830
Inventories 46,407 – 46,407
Trade and other receivables 96,503 – 96,503
Cash and cash equivalents 2,232,203 – 2,232,203

2,526,504 – 2,526,504

Total assets 7,685,689 31,199 7,716,888

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 12,030 – 12,030
Reserves 7,523,764 31,199 7,554,963

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company 7,535,794 31,199 7,566,993

Non-controlling interest 87,310 – 87,310

7,623,104 31,199 7,654,303

Non-current liability
Obligation under finance lease 1,034 – 1,034

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 58,461 – 58,461
Due to a related party 3,000 – 3,000
Obligation under finance lease 90 – 90

61,551 – 61,551

Total liabilities 62,585 – 62,585

Total equity and liabilities 7,685,689 31,199 7,716,888

Net current assets 2,464,953 – 2,464,953

Total assets less current liabilities 7,624,138 31,199 7,655,337

73

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1 - 2 0 1 2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2010

1 July 2010
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

1 July 2010
(as restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,161,437 – 1,161,437
Land use rights 54,841 – 54,841
Construction-in-progress 64,328 – 64,328
Biological assets 1,449,565 102,238 1,551,803
Intangible assets 36,800 – 36,800

2,766,971 102,238 2,869,209

Current assets
Biological assets 90,221 – 90,221
Properties for sale 18,497 – 18,497
Inventories 841 – 841
Trade and other receivables 19,629 – 19,629
Cash and cash equivalents 975,074 – 975,074

1,104,262 – 1,104,262

Total assets 3,871,233 102,238 3,973,471

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 8,767 – 8,767
Reserves 3,810,687 102,238 3,912,925

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company 3,819,454 102,238 3,921,692

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 44,391 – 44,391
Due to a related party 7,110 – 7,110
Income tax payable 278 – 278

51,779 – 51,779

Total equity and liabilities 3,871,233 102,238 3,973,471

Net current assets 1,052,483 – 1,052,483

Total assets less current liabilities 3,819,454 102,238 3,921,692

74

A S I A N  C I T R U S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The methods, estimates and judgements the directors used in applying the Group’s accounting
policies have a significant impact on the Group’s financial position and operating results. Some of
the accounting policies require the Group to apply estimates and judgements on matters that are
inherently uncertain. The critical accounting judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies
are described below.

Impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-